Edgar Filing: TRW INC - Form 425

TRW INC
Form 425
July 03, 2002

FILING PURSUANT TO RULE 425 OF THE
SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED

FILER: NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION
SUBJECT COMPANY: TRW, INC. (NO. 1-2384)

FILING: REGISTRATION STATEMENT ON FORM S-4
(REGISTRATION NO. 333-83672)

Northrop Grumman Corporation filed a registration statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-83672) with the Securities and Exchange Commission
on March 4, 2002 with respect to its offer to exchange all outstanding shares of TRW capital stock for Northrop Grumman stock. The
Registration Statement will be amended shortly to include a joint proxy statement/prospectus relating to the proposed merger of Northrop
Grumman and TRW Inc. pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of June 30, 2002, by and among Northrop Grumman,
Richmond Acquisition Corp. and TRW. The directors, certain executive officers and other employees and representatives of Northrop Grumman
may be deemed to be participants in the solicitation of proxies for the meeting of Northrop Grumman stockholders relating to the proposed
merger.

THE JOINT PROXY STATEMENT/PROSPECTUS RELATING TO THE PROPOSED MERGER WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT
INFORMATION REGARDING SUCH POTENTIAL PARTICIPANTS AND OTHER IMPORTANT MATTERS. SHAREHOLDERS OF
NORTHROP GRUMMAN AND TRW ARE URGED TO READ SUCH MATERIALS WHEN THEY BECOME AVAILABLE BEFORE
MAKING ANY DECISIONS REGARDING THE MERGER OR THE OTHER TRANSACTIONS DESCRIBED THEREIN.

Copies of the joint proxy statement/prospectus, and any amendments or supplements thereto, may be obtained without charge at the SEC s
internet website at www.sec.gov as they become available.



Edgar Filing: TRW INC - Form 425

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

dated as of
June 30, 2002
BY AND AMONG

TRW INC,,
NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION

and

RICHMOND ACQUISITION CORP.




Edgar Filing: TRW INC - Form 425

Section 1.1
Section 1.2
Section 1.3
Section 1.4
Section 1.5
Section 1.6
Section 1.7
Section 1.8
Section 1.9
Section 1.10

ARTICLE 11
Section 2.1
Section 2.2
Section 2.3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLEI THE MERGER

The Merger

Conversion of Shares

Surrender and Payment

Stock Options and Equity Awards
Adjustments

Fractional Shares

Withholding Rights

Dissenters Rights

Lost Certificates

Cash Payments

CERTAIN GOVERNANCE MATTERS
Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation
Regulations of the Surviving Corporation

Directors and Officers of the Surviving Corporation

ARTICLE Il REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF TRW

Section 3.1
Section 3.2
Section 3.3
Section 3.4
Section 3.5
Section 3.6
Section 3.7
Section 3.8
Section 3.9
Section 3.10
Section 3.11
Section 3.12
Section 3.13
Section 3.14
Section 3.15
Section 3.16
Section 3.17
Section 3.18
Section 3.19
Section 3.20
Section 3.21
Section 3.22
Section 3.23
Section 3.24
Section 3.25
Section 3.26

Corporate Existence and Power
Corporate Authorization
Governmental Authorization
Non-Contravention

Subsidiaries

Commission Filings

Financial Statements

Disclosure Documents

Absence of Certain Changes

No Undisclosed Material Liabilities
Litigation

Taxes

Tax Treatment

Employee Benefit Plans
Compliance with Laws
Environmental Matters

Opinion of Financial Advisor
Takeover Statutes

Finders or Advisors _Fees
Intellectual Property; Software
Government Contracts

Problems with Customers and Suppliers
Certain Business Practices

No Knowledge of Breach

No Additional Representations or Warranties

Page

NN BN

oo oo

10
10
11
11
12
12
12
13
13
13
14
14
15
15
16
16
16
16
17
17
17
18
18



Edgar Filing: TRW INC - Form 425

Section 4.1
Section 4.2
Section 4.3
Section 4.4
Section 4.5
Section 4.6
Section 4.7
Section 4.8
Section 4.9
Section 4.10
Section 4.11
Section 4.12
Section 4.13
Section 4.14
Section 4.15
Section 4.16
Section 4.17
Section 4.18
Section 4.19
Section 4.20
Section 4.21
Section 4.22
Section 4.23
Section 4.24
Section 4.25
Section 4.26
Section 4.27

Section 5.1
Section 5.2
Section 5.3
Section 5.4

Section 6.1
Section 6.2
Section 6.3
Section 6.4
Section 6.5
Section 6.6

Section 7.1
Section 7.2
Section 7.3
Section 7.4

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

ARTICLE IV REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PARENT

Corporate Existence and Power
Corporate Authorization
Governmental Authorization
Non-Contravention
Capitalization

Subsidiaries

Commission Filings

Financial Statements
Disclosure Documents

Absence of Certain Changes

No Undisclosed Material Liabilities
Litigation

Taxes

Tax Treatment

Emplovee Benefit Plans
Compliance with Laws
Environmental Matters
Ownership of Shares

Opinion of Financial Advisor

Takeover Statutes
Finders or Advisors Fees

Intellectual Property; Software

Government Contracts

Problems with Customers and Suppliers
Certain Business Practices

No Knowledge of Breach
No Additional Representations or Warranties

ARTICLEV COVENANTS OF TRW

Conduct of TRW
Redemption of Preferred Stock
IRS Ruling

Preparation for Separation of Automotive Business

ARTICLE VI COVENANTS OF PARENT

ARTICLE VII

Conduct of Parent

Obligations of Merger Subsidiary
Director and Officer Liability
Stock Exchange Listing
Emplovee Benefits

Certain Transactions

COVENANTS OF PARENT AND TRW
Reasonable Best Efforts

Preparation of Proxy Statement; Shareholder Meetings

Letters of the Accountants
Certain Filings

Page

18
18
19
19
19
20
21
21
21
21
22
22
22
23
23
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
25
25
25
25

26
28
28
29

30
31
31
32
33
33

34
35
37
37



Edgar Filing: TRW INC - Form 425

Section 7.5
Section 7.6
Section 7.7
Section 7.8
Section 7.9
Section 7.10
Section 7.11
Section 7.12
Section 7.13
Section 7.14
Section 7.15

Section 8.1
Section 8.2
Section 8.3
Section 8.4
Section 8.5

Section 9.1
Section 9.2
Section 9.3
Section 9.4

Section 10.1
Section 10.2
Section 10.3
Section 10.4
Section 10.5
Section 10.6
Section 10.7
Section 10.8
Section 10.9
Section 10.10
Section 10.11
Section 10.12
Section 10.13
Section 10.14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Access to Information; Confidentiality

Tax Treatment

Public Announcements
Further Assurances
Notices of Certain Events
Affiliates

Payment of Dividends

No Solicitation

Takeover Statutes
Section 16(b)

Pending Litigation

ARTICLE VIII CONDITIONS TO THE MERGER

Conditions to the Obligations of Each Party

Conditions to the Obligations of Parent and Merger Subsidiary

Conditions to the Obligations of TRW

Frustration of Closing Conditions
Certain Provisions

ARTICLE IX TERMINATION AND EXPENSES

Termination

Procedure for Termination
Effect of Termination
Expenses

ARTICLE X MISCELLANEOUS

Notices

Non-Survival of Representations and Warranties
Amendments: No Waivers
Successors and Assigns

Governing Law

Waiver of Jury Trial

Counterparts; Effectiveness

Entire Agreement: No Third Party Beneficiaries
Captions

Currency

Severability

Specific Performance
Construction

iii

Page

37
38
38
38
39
39
39
39
41
41
41

41
42
42
43
43

43
44
44
44

46
46
47
47
47
47
47
47
48
48
48
48
48
48



Edgar Filing: TRW INC - Form 425

Acquisition Proposal
Action

Affected Employees
Agreement
Automotive Business
Bid

Certificate

Change in the Parent Recommendation
Change in the TRW Recommendation

Closing

Closing Date

Code

Commission
Confidentiality Agreement
D&O Indemnitees
Dissenting Shares

EC Merger Regulation
Effective Time
Employee/Agent Indemnitees
End Date

Environmental Laws
ERISA Affiliate

Exchange Act

Exchange Agent
Exchange Rate

Form S-4

GAAP

Government Contract
Governmental Authority
Hazardous Material

HSR Act

Indemnitees

Intellectual Property

IRS Ruling

knowledge of Parent
knowledge of TRW

Lien

Material Adverse Effect
Merger

Merger Consideration
Merger Subsidiary

Notice of Superior Proposal
Ohio Law

Parent

Parent 10-K

Parent 10-Q

Parent Balance Sheet
Parent Balance Sheet Date
Parent Commission Documents
Parent Common Stock
Parent Convertible Security

INDEX OF DEFINED TERMS

iv



Edgar Filing: TRW INC - Form 425

Parent Disclosure Letter
Parent Employee Plans
Parent Recommendation
Parent Shareholder Meeting
Parent Stock Options

Parent Stockholder Approval
Parent Subsidiary Convertible Security
Parent Trading Price

Per Share Amount

Person

Proposed Transaction

Proxy Statement/Prospectus
Qualifying Amendment
Representatives

Securities Act

Serial Preference Stock
Serial Preference Stock II
Series 1 Preferred Stock
Series 3 Preferred Stock
Significant Subsidiary
Spinco Registration Statement
Spin-Off

Subsidiary

Superior Proposal

Surviving Corporation

Tax Returns

Taxes

Termination Expenses
Termination Fee

TRW

TRW 10-K

TRW 10-Q

TRW Award

TRW Balance Sheet

TRW Balance Sheet Date
TRW Capital Stock

TRW Commission Documents
TRW Common Stock

TRW Convertible Security
TRW Disclosure Letter
TRW Employee Plans

TRW Equity Awards

TRW Public Proposal

TRW Recommendation
TRW SAR

TRW Shareholder Approval
TRW Shareholder Meeting
TRW Stock Option

TRW Stock Plans

TRW Subsidiary Convertible Sec

INDEX OF DEFINED TERMS (Continued)

22
28
45
45
24
23
25

36
44
44
47

12
12
13
36
10
13
51

17
17
57
57

14
14

14
14

14

12

17

46
46

10
45



