TRW INC Form 425 July 03, 2002

FILING PURSUANT TO RULE 425 OF THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED

FILER: NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION

SUBJECT COMPANY: TRW, INC. (NO. 1-2384)

FILING: REGISTRATION STATEMENT ON FORM S-4

(REGISTRATION NO. 333-83672)

Northrop Grumman Corporation filed a registration statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-83672) with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 4, 2002 with respect to its offer to exchange all outstanding shares of TRW capital stock for Northrop Grumman stock. The Registration Statement will be amended shortly to include a joint proxy statement/prospectus relating to the proposed merger of Northrop Grumman and TRW Inc. pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of June 30, 2002, by and among Northrop Grumman, Richmond Acquisition Corp. and TRW. The directors, certain executive officers and other employees and representatives of Northrop Grumman may be deemed to be participants in the solicitation of proxies for the meeting of Northrop Grumman stockholders relating to the proposed merger.

THE JOINT PROXY STATEMENT/PROSPECTUS RELATING TO THE PROPOSED MERGER WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING SUCH POTENTIAL PARTICIPANTS AND OTHER IMPORTANT MATTERS. SHAREHOLDERS OF NORTHROP GRUMMAN AND TRW ARE URGED TO READ SUCH MATERIALS WHEN THEY BECOME AVAILABLE BEFORE MAKING ANY DECISIONS REGARDING THE MERGER OR THE OTHER TRANSACTIONS DESCRIBED THEREIN.

Copies of the joint proxy statement/prospectus, and any amendments or supplements thereto, may be obtained without charge at the SEC s internet website at www.sec.gov as they become available.

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

dated as of

June 30, 2002

BY AND AMONG

TRW INC.,

NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION

and

RICHMOND ACQUISITION CORP.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
	ARTICLE I THE MERGER	
Section 1.1	The Merger	1
Section 1.2	Conversion of Shares	2
Section 1.3	Surrender and Payment	2
Section 1.4	Stock Options and Equity Awards	4
Section 1.5	Adjustments	5
Section 1.6	Fractional Shares	6
Section 1.7	Withholding Rights	6
Section 1.8	Dissenters Rights	6
Section 1.9	Lost Certificates	7
Section 1.10	Cash Payments	7
	ARTICLE II CERTAIN GOVERNANCE MATTERS	
Section 2.1	Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation	8
Section 2.2	<u>Regulations of the Surviving Corporation</u>	8
Section 2.3	<u>Directors and Officers of the Surviving Corporation</u>	8
	ARTICLE III REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF TRW	
Section 3.1	Corporate Existence and Power	8
Section 3.2	<u>Corporate Authorization</u>	9
Section 3.3	<u>Governmental Authorization</u>	9
Section 3.4	<u>Non-Contravention</u>	10
Section 3.5	<u>Capitalization</u>	10
Section 3.6	<u>Subsidiaries</u>	11
Section 3.7	<u>Commission Filings</u>	11
Section 3.8	<u>Financial Statements</u>	12
Section 3.9	<u>Disclosure Documents</u>	12
Section 3.10	Absence of Certain Changes	12
Section 3.11	No Undisclosed Material Liabilities	13
Section 3.12	<u>Litigation</u>	13
Section 3.13	<u>Taxes</u>	13
Section 3.14	<u>Tax Treatment</u>	14
Section 3.15	Employee Benefit Plans	14
Section 3.16	Compliance with Laws	15
Section 3.17	Environmental Matters	15
Section 3.18	Opinion of Financial Advisor	16
Section 3.19	<u>Takeover Statutes</u>	16
Section 3.20	<u>Finders or Advisors Fees</u>	16
Section 3.21	Intellectual Property; Software	16
Section 3.22	Government Contracts	17
Section 3.23	<u>Problems with Customers and Suppliers</u>	17
Section 3.24	Certain Business Practices	17
Section 3.25	No Knowledge of Breach	18
Section 3.26	No Additional Representations or Warranties	18

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

			Page
	ARTICI F IV	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PARENT	
Section 4.1	MITTELLIV	Corporate Existence and Power	18
Section 4.2		Corporate Authorization	18
Section 4.2		Governmental Authorization	19
Section 4.4		Non-Contravention	19
Section 4.5		<u>Non-Contravention</u> Capitalization	19
Section 4.6		<u>Subsidiaries</u>	20
Section 4.7		Substituties Commission Filings	20
Section 4.8		<u>Commission Fitings</u> Financial Statements	21
Section 4.9		<u>Pinanciai Statements</u> Disclosure Documents	21
Section 4.10		Absence of Certain Changes	21
Section 4.10		No Undisclosed Material Liabilities	22
Section 4.11		Litigation	22
Section 4.12			22
Section 4.13		<u>Taxes</u>	23
Section 4.14 Section 4.15		<u>Tax Treatment</u> Employee Benefit Plans	23
Section 4.15			24
Section 4.17		<u>Compliance with Laws</u> Environmental Matters	24
Section 4.17 Section 4.18			24
Section 4.18		Ownership of Shares	24
Section 4.19 Section 4.20		Opinion of Financial Advisor	24
Section 4.20 Section 4.21		Takeover Statutes Findows on Advisous Food	24
Section 4.21		Finders or Advisors Fees	24
Section 4.22 Section 4.23		Intellectual Property: Software	24
Section 4.23		Government Contracts Problems with Contamons and Samplians	25
Section 4.24 Section 4.25		Problems with Customers and Suppliers	25 25
Section 4.25		Certain Business Practices No Knowledge of Brogel	25 25
Section 4.27		No Knowledge of Breach	25
Section 4.27		No Additional Representations or Warranties	23
		ARTICLE V COVENANTS OF TRW	
Section 5.1		Conduct of TRW	26
Section 5.2		Redemption of Preferred Stock	28
Section 5.3		IRS Ruling	28
Section 5.4		<u>Preparation for Separation of Automotive Business</u>	29
		ARTICLE VI COVENANTS OF PARENT	
Section 6.1		Conduct of Parent	30
Section 6.2		Obligations of Merger Subsidiary	31
Section 6.3		Director and Officer Liability	31
Section 6.4		Stock Exchange Listing	32
Section 6.5		Employee Benefits	33
Section 6.6		<u>Certain Transactions</u>	33
	ARTI	CLE VII COVENANTS OF PARENT AND TRW	
Section 7.1		Reasonable Best Efforts	34
Section 7.2		Preparation of Proxy Statement; Shareholder Meetings	35
Section 7.3		<u>Letters of the Accountants</u>	37
Section 7.4		<u>Certain Filings</u>	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

		Page
Section 7.5	Access to Information; Confidentiality	37
Section 7.6	Tax Treatment	38
Section 7.7	Public Announcements	38
Section 7.8	Further Assurances	38
Section 7.9	Notices of Certain Events	39
Section 7.10	Affiliates	39
Section 7.11	Payment of Dividends	39
Section 7.12	No Solicitation	39
Section 7.13	Takeover Statutes	41
Section 7.14	Section 16(b)	41
Section 7.15	Pending Litigation	41
	ARTICLE VIII CONDITIONS TO THE MERGER	
Section 8.1	Conditions to the Obligations of Each Party	41
Section 8.2	Conditions to the Obligations of Parent and Merger Subsidiary	42
Section 8.3	Conditions to the Obligations of TRW	42
Section 8.4	Frustration of Closing Conditions	43
Section 8.5	<u>Certain Provisions</u>	43
	ARTICLE IX TERMINATION AND EXPENSES	
Section 9.1	<u>Termination</u>	43
Section 9.2	<u>Procedure for Termination</u>	44
Section 9.3	Effect of Termination	44
Section 9.4	<u>Expenses</u>	44
	ARTICLE X MISCELLANEOUS	
Section 10.1	<u>Notices</u>	46
Section 10.2	Non-Survival of Representations and Warranties	46
Section 10.3	Amendments; No Waivers	47
Section 10.4	Successors and Assigns	47
Section 10.5	<u>Governing Law</u>	47
Section 10.6	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	47
Section 10.7	<u>Waiver of Jury Trial</u>	47
Section 10.8	<u>Counterparts</u> ; <u>Effectiveness</u>	47
Section 10.9	Entire Agreement; No Third Party Beneficiaries	48
Section 10.10	<u>Captions</u>	48
Section 10.11	<u>Currency</u>	48
Section 10.12	<u>Severability</u>	48
Section 10.13	<u>Specific Performance</u>	48
Section 10.14	Construction	48

INDEX OF DEFINED TERMS

Acquisition Proposal	50
Action	16
Affected Employees	41
Agreement	1
Automotive Business	35
Bid	21
Certificate	3
Change in the Parent Recommendation	45
Change in the TRW Recommendation	46
Closing	2
Closing Date	2
Code	1
Commission	6
Confidentiality Agreement	47
D&O Indemnitees	38
Dissenting Shares	8
EC Merger Regulation	11
Effective Time	1
Employee/Agent Indemnitees	39
End Date	54
Environmental Laws	19
ERISA Affiliate	17
Exchange Act	11
Exchange Agent	3
Exchange Rate	2
Form S-4	44
GAAP	14
Government Contract	21
Governmental Authority	11
Hazardous Material	19
HSR Act	11
Indemnitees	39
Intellectual Property	20
IRS Ruling	35
knowledge of Parent	22
knowledge of TRW	10
Lien	11
Material Adverse Effect	9
Merger	1
Merger Consideration	3
Merger Subsidiary	1
Notice of Superior Proposal	50
Ohio Law	1
Parent	1
Parent 10-K	25
Parent 10-Q	25
Parent Balance Sheet	26
Parent Balance Sheet Date	26
Parent Commission Documents	25
Parent Common Stock	2
Parent Convertible Security	24

INDEX OF DEFINED TERMS (Continued)

Parent Disclosure Letter	22
Parent Employee Plans	28
Parent Recommendation	45
Parent Shareholder Meeting	45
Parent Stock Options	24
Parent Stockholder Approval	23
Parent Subsidiary Convertible Security	25
Parent Trading Price	2
Per Share Amount	2
Person	4
Proposed Transaction	36
Proxy Statement/Prospectus	44
Qualifying Amendment	44
Representatives	47
Securities Act	6
Serial Preference Stock	2
Serial Preference Stock II	2
Series 1 Preferred Stock	12
Series 3 Preferred Stock	12
Significant Subsidiary	13
Spinco Registration Statement	36
Spin-Off	10
Subsidiary	13
Superior Proposal	51
Surviving Corporation	1
Tax Returns	17
Taxes	17
Termination Expenses	57
Termination Fee	57
TRW	1
TRW 10-K	14
TRW 10-Q	14
TRW Award	6
TRW Balance Sheet	14
TRW Balance Sheet Date	14
TRW Capital Stock	2
TRW Commission Documents	14
TRW Common Stock	2
TRW Convertible Security	12
TRW Disclosure Letter	9
TRW Employee Plans	17
TRW Equity Awards	6
TRW Public Proposal	46
TRW Recommendation	46
TRW SAR	5
TRW Shareholder Approval	10
TRW Shareholder Meeting	45
TRW Stock Option	5
TRW Stock Plans	5
TRW Subsidiary Convertible Sec	